

# 21-1365

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother;  
CHELSEA MITCHELL, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother;  
ALANNA SMITH, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother;  
ASHLEY NICOLETTI, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC. d/b/a  
CONNECTICUT INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE;  
BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
CROMWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; DANBURY  
PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD; THANIA EDWARDS on behalf of her  
daughter, T.M.; CONNECTICUT COMMISSION ON HUMAN  
RIGHTS,

*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Connecticut, Case No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC)

---

**REPLY EN BANC BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ROGER G. BROOKS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

CODY S. BARNETT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Parkway  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
CHRISTIANA M. KIEFER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
ckiefer@ADFlegal.org

RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
rgray@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. Defendants get basic elements of the standing inquiry at the pleadings stage wrong.....	1
A. The standing bar is low.....	1
B. Standing is determined when the complaint is filed; mootness is different. ....	3
C. To show standing, plaintiffs need plausible allegations, not detailed pleadings or proof. ....	4
D. A single plaintiff with standing is enough. ....	6
II. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged an injury in fact. ....	6
A. Intervenors admit that Plaintiffs plausibly alleged an injury in fact. Defendants’ arguments to the contrary are meritless.....	6
B. The CIAC policy’s impact on Plaintiffs’ competitiveness in the marketplace is simply one reason this case isn’t moot. ....	10
C. Other Courts of Appeals’ rulings in student record cases confirm Plaintiffs’ harm is ongoing, not moot.....	14
III. Plaintiffs’ have plausibly alleged their injuries are redressable. ....	18
A. Nominal damages will likely redress Plaintiffs’ completed harms. ....	18

B. Declaratory and injunctive relief will likely redress Plaintiffs’ ongoing harms. ....	19
IV. <i>Pennhurst’s</i> notice requirement doesn’t apply. Regardless, Defendants had sufficient notice. ....	22
V. The merits of Plaintiffs’ Title IX allegations aren’t before the Court. Nevertheless, Plaintiffs have answers to Interveners’ improper merits claims. ....	25
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Service .....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	24
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	24
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996) .....	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	10
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	3
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	12
<i>Crane v. Indiana High School Athletic Association</i> , 975 F.2d 1315 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	15–16
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) .....	8, 24
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	3
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	23
<i>Davis v. New York</i> , 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7

*Department of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 13

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998) ..... 7

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) ..... 12

*Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992) ..... 23

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services  
(TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 3, 15

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973) ..... 26

*Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 23–24

*John v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.*,  
858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 4

*LaFleur v. Whitman*,  
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 2, 12

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v.  
Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) ..... 6

*Los Angeles County v. Davis*,  
440 U.S. 625 (1979) ..... 7, 19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 3

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 2

*McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc.*,  
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*Michigan v. Long*,  
463 U.S. 1032 (1983) ..... 4

*MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC*,  
143 S. Ct. 927 (2023) ..... 11–13, 21

*Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 18

*Pottgen v. Missouri State High School Activities Association*,  
40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Rosado v. Wyman*,  
397 U.S. 397 (1970) ..... 18

*Soule by Stanescu v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.*,  
57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 11

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 7

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 9

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 6–7, 11, 20

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency  
Procedures (SCRAP)*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 1–2

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 26

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002) ..... 2

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 19

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... 2

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 2, 18

*West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 4, 7

*Wiley v. National Collegiate Athletic Association*,  
612 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. 1979) ..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 22

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 18, 26

Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484 (1974) ..... 18

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) ..... 26

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) ..... 26

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 346 (1981) ..... 24

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. 5,807 (statement of Sen. Bayh) ..... 26

CAIC 2022-2023 Handbook ..... 21–22

*More Hurdles to Clear: Women and Girls in Competitive Athletics*,  
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights (July 1980) ..... 18



Office of Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, *Revised*  
*Letter of Impending Enforcement Action* (Aug. 31, 2020).....25
